
AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO AGREEMENT NO. AQVWTRAN-1921-CiEvTS-00012

BETWEEN

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

AND

City of Everett Transportation Services

PURPOSE:  To amend the above-referenced agreement (AGREEMENT) between the state of Washington Department  of 

Ecology (ECOLOGY) and City of Everett Transportation Services (RECIPIENT) for the Transit Bus Replacement 

(PROJECT). 

 

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the end date of this agreement from 6/30/2024 to 6/30/2025 to accommodate 

delay in installing inductive chargers and bus acquisition.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the AGREEMENT is amended as follows:

Expiration Date:

Original:  06/30/2024   Amended:  06/30/2025

CHANGES TO THE BUDGET

Funding Distribution EG200015

Funding Title: Volkswagen Federal Settlement

Title: General Fund Private-Local Volkswagen Settlement

Type: State

100%

VW Federal Settlment Phase 1

Funding Source %:

Description:

FDFund:

Funding Effective Date:

Funding Source:

Funding Expiration Date:05/15/2019 06/30/2025

Funding Type: Grant

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CB5A22F-8655-4EDA-B8BB-60CBE48B3180



Page 2 of 7State of Washington Department of Ecology

City of Everett Transportation Services

Transit Bus Replacement Project

Agreement No. AQVWTRAN-1921-CiEvTS-00012

Approved Indirect Costs Rate:

Recipient Match %:  

InKind Interlocal Allowed:

InKind Other Allowed:

Is this Funding Distribution used to match a federal grant?   

Approved State Indirect: 0%

0%

No

No

Yes

Volkswagen Federal Settlement Task Total

Scrap and Replace eight (8) diesel transit buses. $ 1,375,000.00

Installation of Electric Charging Infrastructure $ 259,000.00

Total:  1,634,000.00$

CHANGES TO SCOPE OF WORK

Task Number: 1 Task Cost: $1,375,000.00

Task Title: Scrap and Replace eight (8) diesel transit buses.

Task Description:

Under this project the RECIPIENT will purchase eight (8) all-electric transit buses to replace eight (8) 2006 or older engine 

model year diesel powered transit buses. 

The RECIPIENT must permanently disable AND scrap old buses. This requires a 3-inch hole cut in the engine block and 

destruction of the chassis.  A Certificate of Destruction form to assist with this is available in the EAGL system.

The RECIPIENT will submit the buses order to Ecology upon placing the order.

The RECIPIENT will make full payment for the bus, submit all invoices and destruction documents, and complete Task 2 in 

order to receive payment.

ECOLOGY reserves the right to grant a one-time extension of this grant for a period of one year.

Task Goal Statement:

The goal of this project is to reduce diesel exhaust air pollution by replacing eight (8) 2006 or older engine model year diesel 

transit buses with eight (8) new all-electric transit buses.

Task Expected Outcome:

Eight (8) old diesel transit buses replaced with eight (8) all-electric new transit buses.

Recipient Task Coordinator:    Melinda Adams

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CB5A22F-8655-4EDA-B8BB-60CBE48B3180



Page 3 of 7State of Washington Department of Ecology

City of Everett Transportation Services

Transit Bus Replacement Project

Agreement No. AQVWTRAN-1921-CiEvTS-00012

Deliverables

Due DateDescriptionNumber

1.1 Under this project the RECIPIENT will purchase eight (8) new 

zero-emission all-electric transit buses to replace eight (8) 2006 or older 

engine model year diesel powered transit buses.  Upon placing the bus 

orders, the RECEIPIENT will submit the orders to ECOLOGY.

06/30/2021

1.2 The RECIPIENT will make full payment for the new buses and submit to 

ECOLOGY all invoices in order to receive payment.

06/30/2025

1.3 The RECIPIENT will provide destruction documents, including photos of 

destruction, in order to receive payment for the new bus.

06/30/2025

CHANGES TO SCOPE OF WORK

Task Number: 2 Task Cost: $259,000.00

Task Title: Installation of Electric Charging Infrastructure

Task Description:

Provide electric charging infrastructure to charge new transit buses.

The RECIPIENT will provide charging infrastructure prior to receiving any reimbursement from ECOLOGY.  The 

RECIPIENT will notify ECOLOGY when the infrastructure has been installed. The verification email must include the date of 

infrastructure installation and a photo of the installed infrastructure.

The RECIPIENT will complete Task 1, make full payment for the charging infrastructure, and submit all invoices in order to 

receive payment.

Task Goal Statement:

Provide sufficient electric charging infrastructure.

Task Expected Outcome:

The ability to charge the transit buses.

Recipient Task Coordinator:    Melinda Adams

Deliverables

Due DateDescriptionNumber

2.1 The recipient will make full payment for the charging infrastructure and 

submit all invoices in order to receive payment.

06/30/2025

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CB5A22F-8655-4EDA-B8BB-60CBE48B3180



Page 4 of 7State of Washington Department of Ecology

City of Everett Transportation Services

Transit Bus Replacement Project

Agreement No. AQVWTRAN-1921-CiEvTS-00012

2.2 The RECIPIENT will verify by email, including photos, that charging 

infrastructure has been installed.

06/30/2025

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CB5A22F-8655-4EDA-B8BB-60CBE48B3180



Page 5 of 7State of Washington Department of Ecology

City of Everett Transportation Services

Transit Bus Replacement Project

Agreement No. AQVWTRAN-1921-CiEvTS-00012

Funding Distribution Summary

Recipient / Ecology Share

Funding Distribution Name Recipient Match % Recipient Share Ecology Share Total

Volkswagen Federal Settlement 0 % $ $ $0.00 1,634,000.00 1,634,000.00

Total 0.00 1,634,000.00 1,634,000.00$$$

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CB5A22F-8655-4EDA-B8BB-60CBE48B3180



Page 6 of 7State of Washington Department of Ecology

City of Everett Transportation Services

Transit Bus Replacement Project

Agreement No. AQVWTRAN-1921-CiEvTS-00012

Washington State

Department of Ecology

Date Date

AQVW

Kathy Taylor Melinda Ann Adams

City of Everett

Cassie Franklin, Mayor Date

Approved as to Form:

Tim Benedict, Deputy City Attorney Date

City of Everett Transportation Services

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement including any Amendments remain in full force and effect , except as 

expressly provided by this Amendment.

The signatories to this Amendment represent that they have the authority to execute this Amendment and bind their respective 

organizations to this Amendment.

This amendment will be effective 04/01/2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: the parties hereto, having read this Amendment in its entirety, including all attachments, do agree in 

each and every particular and have thus set their hands hereunto.

Program Manager

By: By:

Program Manager

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CB5A22F-8655-4EDA-B8BB-60CBE48B3180

6/6/2024

6/6/2024

6/10/20246/10/2024



Page 7 of 7State of Washington Department of Ecology

City of Everett Transportation Services

Transit Bus Replacement Project

Agreement No. AQVWTRAN-1921-CiEvTS-00012

Attest:

Marista Jorve, City Clerk Date

Template Approved to Form by

Attorney General's Office

Template Version 10/30/2015

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CB5A22F-8655-4EDA-B8BB-60CBE48B3180

6/6/2024


		2024-06-10T14:34:06-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




